# 507323563 06/07/2022 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7370487

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT	ASSIGNMENT	
CONVEYING PARTY	/ DATA			
Name		Name	Execution Date	
STEFAN SIMMENDINGER			04/11/2022	
DIETMAR ELSNER		04/08/2022		
Street Address:		ROMERSTRASSE 1		
Name:		HABASIT AG		
City:	REINA	REINACH		
State/Country:	SWITZ	SWITZERLAND		
Postal Code:	4153	4153		
PROPERTY NUMBE	RS Total: 1			

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	17608453	

## CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone:	716-856-4000	
Email:	ipdocketing@hodgsonruss.com	
Correspondent Name: HODGSON RUSS LLP THE GUARANTY BUILD		
Address Line 1:	140 PEARL STREET	
Address Line 2:	SUITE 100	
Address Line 4:	BUFFALO, NEW YORK 14202-4040	

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	041281.00030			
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ALFONZO I. CUTAIA			
SIGNATURE: /Alfonzo I. Cutaia #60,070/				
DATE SIGNED:	06/07/2022			
Total Attachments: 2				
source=1201US_Assignment_signed#page1.tif				

 $source = 1201 US\_Assignment\_signed \# page 2.tif$ 

#### ASSIGNMENT

In consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00), and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, **Stefan Simmendinger**, residing at Zweigenweg 19, Wahlen 4246, Switzerland; and **Dietmar Elsner**, residing at Lettenweg 27a, Lörrach 79539, Germany, the undersigned

Hereby sell, assign and transfer to **Habasit AG**, having a place of business at Römerstrasse 1, Reinach 4153, Switzerland (hereinafter "Assignee"), its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, the entire right, title, and interest for the United States and all forcign countries, in and to any and all inventions disclosed in the following patent applications:

Country	Patent Application No.	Filing Date	Title
US	17/608,453	November 2, 2021	Modular Conveyor Belt Having Fluid Guiding Structures
WO	PCT/EP2020/061693	April 28, 2020	Modular Conveyor Belt Having Fluid Guiding Structures
EP	19172198.4	May 2, 2019	Modular Conveyor Belt Having Fluid Guiding Structures

And in and to said applications and all applications that claim priority to any of the aforementioned applications including all divisional, continuation, reissue, and continuationin-part applications, or national or regional phase applications thereof, which have been or shall be filed in the United States and all foreign countries on any of said inventions; all rights of priority to any of the aforementioned applications; and in and to all original and reissued patents which have been or shall be issued in the United States and all foreign countries on said inventions;

Agree that said Assignee may apply for and receive patents for said inventions in its own name; and agree that, when requested, shall execute all rightful oaths or declarations, assignments, powers of attorney, and other papers, which said Assignee, its successors, assigns

Page 1 of 2

### PATENT REEL: 060128 FRAME: 0581

Assignment to Habasit AG Patent Application No. 17/608,453

or representatives shall consider desirable for aiding in securing and maintaining proper patent protection for said inventions; and

Covenant with said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by the undersigned, and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by the undersigned.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have caused this Assignment to be executed as of the date signed below.

Date: 1.04.2002

Stefan Simmendinger

Date: 08.04.2022

**Dietmar Elsner** 

Page 2 of 2

## PATENT REEL: 060128 FRAME: 0582

**RECORDED: 06/07/2022** 

041281.00030 Business 22101435v1